
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard
Direct Line: 01225 394411 Date: 6 September 2016
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel

Councillor Sarah Bevan
Councillor Bob Goodman
Councillor Christopher Pearce
Councillor Jasper Martin Becker
Councillor Colin Barrett
Councillor Chris Dando
Councillor Andrew Furse

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Wednesday, 14th September, 2016 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Panel, to be held on Wednesday, 14th September, 2016 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber  
- Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Michaela Gay
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/


NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
[...]
 the Council’s control.

Some of our meetings are webcast.  At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all 
or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, 
please make yourself known to the camera operators.

To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or 
guardians before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to 
the camera operator

The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be 
available for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound 
recordings on its social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

5. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting.

http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast


6. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER.

7. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

2.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6.

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

At the time of publication no notifications had been received.

7.  MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12)



8.  COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT REVIEW (Pages 13 - 30)

9.  ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (Pages 31 - 34)

10.  COMMUNICATIONS (Pages 35 - 38)

11.  CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided.

12.  PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 39 - 42)

This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on 
01225 394411.



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

 BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

Present:- Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Bob Goodman (Vice-Chair), 
Christopher Pearce, Colin Barrett, Chris Dando, Deirdre Horstmann (in place of Jasper 
Becker) and Will Sandry (in place of Andrew Furse)

12   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

13   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Becker sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Horstmann.

Councillor Furse sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Sandry.

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Goodman (Item 10) declared that he has clients that have property owned 
by the Council.

Councillor Barrett (Item 6) declared that he is an honorary member of WWISE  

16   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There was none.

17   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

Susan Charles – Warm Water Inclusive Swimming and Exercise (WWISE) made a 
statement (The statement is attached to the agenda for this meeting) regarding the 
plans for a warm water pool at Keynsham Leisure Centre and the equalities 
implication. She asked the Council and GLL consider their design. 

Councillor Sandry asked how many people would use the service and how deep the 
water has to be. Susan Charles stated that it must be more than 3 feet deep so that 
people can swim. She explained that there is a warm water pool in Germany and 
30/40 people use it at one time.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

It was agreed that the Panel refer this statement to Councillor Martin Veal – Cabinet 
Member for Community Services. 

Councillor Charles Gerrish – Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Resources 
explained that the leader of the Council is on holiday this week but will seek to meet 
with Susan Charles along with Councillor Veal.

Dr Gait – Chair of Somerset Care & Repair made a statement (The statement is 
attached to the agenda for this meeting) on the efficient use of resources and asked 
the Council to produce guidelines for partnership working.

The Chair stated that the Panel scrutinizes ongoing processes and not specific 
contracts. She asked that Dr Gait speak to the officer – Richard Howroyd Head of 
Strategic Procurement & Commissioning regarding the details of this issue. Dr Gait 
explained that the statement was about the efficient use of resources and not a 
specific case. Andrew Pate – Strategic Director for Resources explained that it is not 
appropriate to get engaged in a contractual issue in public forum and reiterated that 
Dr Gait could meet with the officer or submit a complaint to the authority. Dr Gait 
stated that he did not have a complaint but was asking the Council to investigate. 
The Panel and the Director noted this.

The Chair referred to a question from Nicolette Boater and noted the answers 
provided in italic text below

1. Has/will an appointment been/be made to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer position?

Yes, a post has been established and an appointment made to a post of Policy 
Development & Scrutiny Project Lead Officer within the Council’s Resources 
Directorate.  

2. Has/will the person specification and job description relating to this appointment 
been/be made publically available?

It is not normal Council policy to make job descriptions/person specifications 
publically available. 

 

18   MINUTES - 25TH MAY 2016 

The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman.

19   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - THINK LOCAL 

Richard Howroyd Head of Strategic Procurement & Commissioning gave a 
presentation to the Panel which covered the following (The slides for this 
presentation are attached to the agenda papers for this meeting):

 Procurement Strategy 2013-2017

Page 8



3
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

 A success story

 Service Plan Priorities

 Horizon Scanning

 Modern Slavery Act

 Requirements

 National Procurement Strategy

 Spend Analysis Opportunities

 Systems Integration

 Portfolio Analysis – Drive for Savings and Efficiency

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:

Councillor Barrett asked if there is a target percentage of local providers. The officer 
explained that this target has moved from 28% to 40%. He explained that there has 
been a positive response at roadshows. He stated that input from members is 
welcome. 

Councillor Sandry asked how ‘social value’ is measured. The officer explained that it 
is a new initiative so guidance is not yet out, social value can be interpreted widely.

Following a query from Councillor Sandry, the officer explained that tenders go 
through the South West Portal and anything under EU thresholds goes out to tender 
as pre-qualification cannot now be used. The e-procurement system has just been 
updated. 

Councillor Dando asked the following questions and officers provided answers as 
shown:

 Can we have an update report that shows some examples of successes? The officer 
agreed that examples could be shown and gave a current example of local food for 
schools where he is working with local farmers and a distribution centre in 
Keynsham;

 Is there a cost benefit analysis on what has been brought back into the local 
community? The officer noted the point but explained that it is difficult to measure 
data at the moment but this is being worked on.

 Have any lessons been learned to feed into the development of the new strategy? 
The officer explained that there are now new contract standing orders and another 
lesson is that it takes time to talk to the community and to provide support to local 
businesses.

Page 9



4
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

Councillor Pearce stated that the concept of ‘social value’ could conflict with other 
objectives and asked the officer where the line is drawn in order to get the best deal 
for BANES Council tax payers. The officer responded that he believes that we are 
getting the best deals and there are examples of contracts have got cheaper due to 
more efficiency and also money is being put back into the local economy. The 
Strategic Director added that it is a dilemma between savings and value but that 
generating growth in local businesses increases business rates and creates local 
jobs. He explained that the Cabinet can review this policy if it is not working. 

20   USE OF CONSULTANTS AND AGENCY STAFF - UPDATE ON TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP 

Councillor Barrett asked for this item to be deferred until a later meeting in order that 
he could review the information more closely. The Strategic Director advised that 
there is information here to discuss today but that if the report is brought later in the 
year, there would be more information to report such as information on 
apprenticeships.  Councillor Barrett stated that he would talk to the report author.

It was RESOLVED that this report be deferred until a meeting of the Panel later in 
the year (likely November 2016).

21   COMMERCIAL ESTATE 

Councillor Goodman, seconded by Councillor Pearce, proposed the following 
motion:
‘That this item be deferred and the full report be given to the panel  and the meeting 
should be held in closed session if necessary with the Consultant from BNP Paribas 
in attendance to explain the report and answer question from the Panel ’…
There was some discussion on this motion. Councillor Pearce agreed that a full 
report was needed. Councillor Dando disagreed and explained that he wanted an 
officer summary and information on the direction of travel, not the full report. The 
Strategic Director stated that it is his view that there is enough information in this 
report today to discuss the issue but that equally officers can come back and present 
a fuller version in private session at a later date.

Panel members voted on Councillor Goodman’s motion and:

It was RESOLVED that this report be deferred until a meeting of the Panel later in 
the year (likely November 2016).

(Voting - 4 in favour and 3 against).

22   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Resources, Councillor Charles Gerrish 
updated the Panel on what he and his senior officers are currently working on:

 Regarding Property, the view of the Cabinet Member is that the Council should make 
investments close by where possible. If there are commercial deals, to engage with 
BNP;

Page 10



5
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

 Adult Care Financial Review – there is a further meeting on this in September;

 Ernst and Young – a constructive meeting, they will bring significant benefit and 
potential savings; 

 Council Tax Benefit – the paper is out for consultation and being reported to this 
Panel in September.

23   PANEL WORKPLAN 

The Panel noted the workplan with two additions for the November meeting deferred 
from this meeting:

 Use of Consultants and Agency Staff

 Commercial Estate

The meeting ended at 5.55 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING Resources Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel
EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE:MEETING
DATE: 14th September 2016

E 2881

TITLE: Public Consultation of Preferred Local Council Tax Support Scheme

WARD: All

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Please list all the appendices here, clearly indicating any which are exempt and the 
reasons for exemption
Background document
Questionnaire

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 The Authority is planning to implement a revised scheme for Local Council Tax 
Support for people of working age from April 2017. A public consultation of a 
preferred scheme is already underway and concludes in October 2016. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Panel is asked to review and comment on the proposed scheme.

2.2 The Panel is asked to consider the responses to date.

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 Cost of existing scheme is circa £4,000,00
[...]
 won’t be eligible for Council Tax Support 
in line with the lower capital limit of Universal Credit.

(6) There will be no reduction in the overall amount available for support. Any 
savings achieved by changes in the level of support will be allocated to the 
Council’s Welfare Support Team.

6 RATIONALE

6.1 There are a number of drivers for changing the current Local Council Tax 
Support scheme including:-

(1) It has not been updated since it was introduced and has not kept pace with 
other welfare reforms.

(2) The current scheme is costly to administer and difficult to understand.

(3) We need a new scheme to align with Universal Credit.

Page 14



Printed on recycled paper

7 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

7.1 The Council has considered a number of proposals for revised Council Tax 
Support schemes for people of working age, and has already sought views from 
key stakeholders around the principles of the scheme before deciding upon a 
preferred option to put forward for public consultation.

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 The consultation on the new scheme commenced on 8th August 2016 and will 
end on 16th October 2016.  This was authorised by a single member decision.   
So far we have received 42 questionnaire responses from members of the public 
summarised below and a more detailed analysis will be provided at the Panel 
meeting

(1) The public responded overwhelmingly that more help for those on low 
incomes and increased funding for Welfare Support were their most important 
principles and areas of the scheme they agreed with.

(2) Over half agreed with an income banded scheme and that the maximum 
discount was set at the right level.

(3) Nearly 60% also felt that the scheme would be simpler to understand and 
apply for.

(4) 85% agree that DLA and PIP should be disregarded as income

8.2 A direct response was also received from the CAB supporting the increase in the 
maximum discount and commended the investment in the Welfare Support team 
valuing the excellent service they provide.

9 RISK MANAGEMENT

A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance.

Contact person Ian Savigar, 01225 477327

Background 
papers

List here any background papers not included with this report, 
and where/how they are available for inspection.

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath & North East Somerset Council
Local Council Tax Support Scheme

Background information

Council Tax Support helps people on a low income by reducing the amount of 
Council Tax they have to pay. 

Bath & North East Somerset Council, like every other council, had to put in place a Local 
Council Tax Support scheme to replace Council Tax Benefit from April 2013.

The Government specified that pensioners should see no changes to their entitlement 
under the local schemes, but gave Councils the discretion to implement rules applicable to 
people of working age. 

A local scheme, which took into account a reduction in government funding, was 
implemented in Bath and North East Somerset in April 2013. The rules have remained the 
same ever since. The scheme currently provides financial support of around £4million a 
year to working-age claimants.

With further reductions in government funding expected over the coming years, the Council 
has reviewed the current scheme and is proposing to make some changes from April 2017.

The Council is seeking to reduce the administrative cost of Council Tax Support by 
implementing a less complicated scheme, which will be easier for claimants to understand 
and apply for.

The revised scheme will also align with wider Welfare Reforms and the roll out of Universal 
Credit.

The Council has considered a number of proposals for revised Council Tax Support 
schemes for people of working age, and has agreed a preferred option t
[...]
daries.

The presentation will set out the proposed next steps.  

Now is a good time for the panel to comment as the plan is at an early stage 
of development.

The proposed next steps are:

 Promoting a shared vision with leaders as role models and ambassadors.

 Producing a prioritised, evolving and sustainable approach to optimise 
organisational potential.

Page 32



Printed on recycled paper

 Generating new levels of engagement, energy and productivity by continuing 
to change ‘how’ we work. 

 Preparing our customers (staff and community) to take ownership of the 
challenges and to be ready for today, tomorrow and the future.

 Introducing methods and measures to review our success and to track our 
progress and improvement.

 Informing and involving elected members ensuring the approach aligns with 
Council priorities

Contact person Ticki Toogood  ticki_toogood@bathnes.gov.uk 01225 477293

Background 
papers

N/A

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format

Page 33

mailto:ticki_toogood@bathnes.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING
Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE:

DATE: 
14TH September 2016

E

TITLE: Update on Communications 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report:
Please list all the appendices here, clearly indicating any which are exempt and the 
reasons for exemption

1 THE ISSUE

This report accompanies a presentation on the work of the Communications Team 
and its changing role in a more digital/online landscape. 

2 RECOMMENDATION

The Panel is asked to;

2.1 Note the presentation and the changes taking place that affect how the Council 
communicates with the wider community.

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 There are no resource implications as a direct result of the presentation which is 
to inform Members of the Panel o

Minutes of the meeting


1
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

Present:- Councillors Sarah Bevan (Chair), Bob Goodman (Vice-Chair), 
Christopher Pearce, Jasper Becker, Colin Barrett, Chris Dando and Andrew Furse

24   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

25   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were none.

27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Barrett stated that he is an honorary members of WWISE.

28   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There was none.

29   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING 

Pamela Galloway – WWISE made a brief statement thanking the Panel for support 
regarding warm water swimming at Bath Leisure Centre. She informed the Panel 
that GLL are looking at their proposals and will be producing a report in due course. 
Councillor Gerrish, Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Resources added that a 
meeting will be set up with WWISE members and the Leader of the Council and 
Councillor Veal – Cabinet member for Community Services.

30   MINUTES 

Following the amendments shown below, the Panel confirmed the minutes of the 
previous meeting as a true record and they were duly signed by the Chairman:

 The question and answer document will be appended to the minutes;
 WWISE reference should read ‘Bath Leisure Centre’ not Keynsham.



2
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

31   COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT REVIEW 

Ian Savigar, Divisional Director Customer Service introduced the report. He 
explained that the authority is planning to implement a revised scheme for Local 
Council Tax Support for people of working age from April 2017. He explained that a 
public consultation on a preferred scheme is underway and concludes in October 
2016. He referred to an update sheet handed out at the meeting ‘Summary of 
Responses to New LCTS Scheme Public Consultation’ (appended to the minutes).

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:

Councillor Barrett asked if the numbers of responses had met expectation. The 
officer stated that, so far, yes this met expectations. The officer also explained that 
the number of people receiving benefits has decreased.

Councillor Pearce asked where the £4m for the scheme comes from and if there is 
additional money or if the revised scheme is just about how the money is allocated. 
The officer confirmed that the revised scheme has the same cost but will contain 
changes in how the money is allocated. Councillor Pearce asked if there is likely to 
be substantial winners and losers. The officer stated that between 400-500 will 
significantly lose out but the scheme is designed to be better and fair, so that number 
is offset by winners who have higher levels of need, and the Welfare Support Team 
will gain some additional funding to support those who are most affected. 

Councillor Dando referred to the potentially unhappy respondents and asked if the 
money could be split differently. The officer explained that there would be people 
who will lose out as well as those that gain but overall the aim is for a simpler and 
fairer system more in line with Universal Credits. Councillor Dando spoke to officers 
regarding the best way to get full information on this issue.

Councillor Gerrish, Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Resources, explained that 
with any changes in the benefit system there will be people who are differently 
impacted and that people who have less as a result of these changes will be 
targeted by the Welfare Support Team. He confirmed that it is the process that is 
being changed, not the overall spend.

Following a question from Councillor Furse, the officer explained that 55 responses 
had been received and the total number of claimants is 5, 500. Councillor Furse 
stated that we have to be careful as this is such a small sample. Councillor Furse 
asked if a better taper could be considered as there seems to be a cliff edge. The 
officer explained that most people fall into band 3 so the perceived issue is niot as 
great as it might appear and there is a limit to the number of bands that can be 
achieved.

Councillor Becker asked how the Universal Credit system is working. The officer 
explained that this system has been in place since May this year and that Housing 
Benefit numbers have come significantly down. He explained that there have been 
some teething problems around temporary accommodation but that this has had 
more of an effect on Curo (new applicants have to wait 5 weeks for the first 
payment). Administratively it is working well so far.



3
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

32   ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Ticki Toogood, Organisational Development Manager gave a presentation on 
Organisational Development to the Panel which covered the following:

 What is Organisational Development?
 Corporate Strategy
 Our progress
 OD principles
 Emerging Themes
 What will success look like?

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:

Councillor Pearce asked how OD is different from other approaches. The officer 
explained that it is about involving people, getting ownership and getting people to 
be involved in solutions to problems. Andrew Pate, Strategic Director for Resources 
explained that the organisation has changed over the last 4/5 years and will change 
again in the next 4/5 years. He explained that the leadership team has worked on 
this approach to ensure that people are more alive to changes and that silos are 
broken down. Councillor Pearce asked if this learning has filtered down, the Director 
explained that work has been done to get the message out but this is a challenge. 
He explained that if the PDR system is simpler, it is more likely to work.

Councillor Barrett asked if the authority grows its own talent and does this show in 
the percentage of staff that are promoted rather than being recruited externally. He 
also pointed to the recent move away from external support and asked if savings 
have been made. William Harding – Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development explained that the reference in the report refers to the spend on OD 
rather than spend in general. In past year £100-£130k has been spent on external 
help and now it is £20 - £30k. He stated that the point regarding growing internal 
talent is valid and more attention is now being put to learning and development.

Councillor Furse commented that there is a balance to be struck between 
maintaining a highly skilled workforce and making savings. The Strategic Director 
added that apprenticeships and developing skills are important. He explained that 
this presentation is new and is at an early stage but that it will help the organisation.

Councillor Dando stated that it is a good presentation about getting ownership from 
individuals and it is good this is being done internally. 

Councillor Goodman asked if salaries have an impact in officers rising through the 
ranks of the organisation. The officer stated that there is another piece of work being 
done regarding the workforce and development plan in the financial context. 

William Harding added that in this ‘millennial generation’ there is a body of evidence 
that motivations are different from past generations and money is not always the 
main motivation. He added that for the first time there will be five generations in the 
workforce.



4
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

33   COMMUNICATIONS 

Jonathan Mercer – Communications Manager gave a presentation to the Panel 
which covered the following:

 The Media Landscape
 Worldmap of Facebook Users
 Sky news on social media
 Changes in the media
 Changing behaviour
 Interest access in the UK and the Digital Divide
 What are we successfully doing now?
 Successful video campaigns
 Engaging suitable content reaches more
 The future – opportunities and challenges
 Social Media – Real time updates
 Social Media – recruiting
 Social Media – events
 Volunteers: recruiting and recognition
 Integrated campaigns on and off line
 Improving engagement with staff
 Channel shift and raising income
 New commercial website approach – mobile enabled
 Stripped back Council website – find information in seconds
 Reaching across the digital divide
 More lifestyle information on local radio
 Connect magazine
 Media/community response
 What will communications look like in 2 years.

Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:

Councillor Barrett asked if there is an issue with abusive emails, the officer explained 
that there can be aggressive emails but not bullying. Accounts can be blocked if 
necessary. 

Councillor Dando asked if the search engine will be developed and also if the 
Council sees its role as supporting local media. The officer explained that the 
website will be made much simpler during its next stage of development and be 
made more mobile friendly. He further explained that all press releases are sent to 
the local media.

Councillor Becker asked how many people in the authority do not have internet 
access. The officer explained that the national figure is 10%.



5
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

34   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 

Councillor Charles Gerrish, Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Resources updated 
the Panel that the Government have announced a change in the business rates 
system and this authority has applied to be in the pilot.

35   PANEL WORKPLAN 

The Panel noted the workplan with the following additions:

The Panel may have Directorate Plans in January 2017 – this is to be confirmed.

Councillor Furse stated that the Panel should look at outturn reports to assess 
whether the authority has achieved objectives and is on the right trajectory. The 
Cabinet Member explained that it is a dilemma as there is no guarantee to get the 
figures for September for the November meeting – the timing may be wrong. 

It was agreed that the Chair will liaise with the Strategic Director on when is the best 
time for the Panel to receive meaningful information.

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


